
 1 

 

Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike 
 

No: EE-5/Lakes/TEND-03/2013-14                 Office of the Executive Engineer-5,  

   Lakes, 3
rd

 Floor, New Building,  

                                                                           Bruhat Bang alore Mahanagara Palike 

          N.R .Square, Bangalore – 560 002 

          Date:- 10/09/2013 
 

TENDER NOTIFICATION  

TWO COVER TENDER 

 (THROUGH E-PROC PORTAL) 
 

1. Tenders on item rate basis are invited by the undersigned for the work mentioned below 

from the registered contractors of Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike or equivalent 

registration with CPWD / KPWD / Railways / MES or any State Government 

Organizations. The Tenders will be opened by the undersigned in the Office at if 

possible, otherwise next working day. 

2. Tender documents may be downloaded from Government of Karnataka                              

e-Procurement website https://eproc.karnataka.gov.in/eportal/index.seam   under login of 

Contractors. 

3. Tenders must be accompanied by earnest money deposit which will pay online through 

e-Procurement portal. 

4. Tenders must be electronically submitted (on-line through internet) within the date and 

time published in e-procurement portal. First Cover Tenders will be opened at prescribed 

time and date in the e procurement portal, in the presence of the Tenderers who wish to 

attend at the Office of the Executive Engineer-5, Lakes, 3
rd

 Floor, New Building, N.R. 

Square, Bangalore- 560002. 

5. Other details can be seen in the tender documents. 

TABLE 

Sl. 

No 
Name of the Work 

Approx. 

value of 

Work 

(Rs. in Lakhs) 

EMD 

(in Rupees) 

Cost of 

Tender 

Form in 

Rs 

(Non – 

Refundabl

e) 

Period of 

Completion 

(Including 

monsoon 

period) 

Eligibility of 

Contractor 

1 

Comprehensive 

Development of 

Yelahanka Lake 

Phase-III, 

Bangalore 

459.79.00 

 

6,89,685.00 

 

As per e-

proc 

portal 

180 days 
Class – IA & 

Above 

 

Calendar of events: 
 

 Tender documents may be downloaded from the e-procurement portal of the Government of 

Karnataka from 16/09/2013. 

 Pre-Bid Meeting is on 09/10/2013 at 15.00 hours at Office of the Executive Engineer-5, 

Lakes,  3
rd

 Floor,  New Building, Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike,  N.R .Square, 

Bangalore – 560 002. 

 Last Date for receipt of Tenders is on 16/11/2013 up to 16.00 hours. 

 Date of Opening of Technical bid is on 19/11/2013 by 16.30 hours or next working day.  

 Financial Bid will be opened after the approval of Technical Evaluation from competent 

authority.  



 2 

Eligibility criteria: 
 

1. Any reputed Individual / Company registered with BBMP / CPWD / KPWD / 

Railways / MES or any State Government Organizations are eligible to apply. 

2. No Joint Venture / Consortium are permissible. 

3. The Tenderer shall have executed and completed successfully in any one financial year 

during block period of previous five financial years. i.e. between 2008 – 2009 to 2012 

– 2013 a single work of similar nature of value not less than 80%  value of amount 

put to tender. In support of this, the Tenderer shall furnish a Work Completion 

Certificate duly certified by the Competent Authority not below the Rank of Executive 

Engineer shall be uploaded along with Technical Bid. The Work Completion 

Certificate shall mention the Nature of Work, Items of Work executed and the Date of 

Commencement and Date of Completion of the Work.  

4. Tenderer shall furnish list of technical staff required for the work (Organization 

chart) and Equipment and Machineries possessed by him / her. 

5. The bidder shall have Present net worth not less than 75% of amount put to tender. 

6. The bidder should own at least 50% of the required key machineries /equipments 

for the work. Proof of ownership should be enclosed. Remaining 50% can be deployed 

on lease or hire basis, Proof for hire or lease agreement should be enclosed. 

7. The bidder shall have achieved at least two financial years a minimum financial 

turnover not les then 2 times the estimated annual payment under this contract in all 

Civil Engineering works in last 5 years. The bidder must submit balance sheets for 

proof of having annual turnover as above, which shall be duly certified by a Chartered 

Accountant. 

8. The bidder must submit Line of Credit for an amount equal to estimated cash flow for 

3 months during peak construction period issued by Nationalized/Scheduled Bank in 

original, for the tendered work. 

9. The bidder shall submit latest income tax paid certificate (Challan) from the income tax 

department. 

10. The intending tenderers shall furnish a cash flow chart on month to month basis for 

the entire period of execution of the work. 

11. The bidder must submit provisional program for completion of various items of work. 

12. Tenderers who meet the above specified minimum qualifying criteria, will only be 

qualified, if their available tender capacity is more than the total tender value.  

13. Tender Approval is subjected to the approval of the Detailed Project Report from the 

Lake Development Authority. 

14. The tender is of two cover system. 

15. Bidders/Contractors should attach all the scanned copies of technical documents/ 

certificates pertaining to their eligibility criteria mentioned above in the website itself, 

failing which the bid will not be considered (Technical Bid) the original documents 

should be produced for verification at any stage of tender process as and when sought 

for failing which the bids are liable for disqualification.  

16. Rates shall be quoted in Tender Schedule – B (Financial Bid) in the website itself.  

17. For those contractors whose Technical bids do not satisfy the eligibility criteria, their 

financial Bids will not be opened. 

18. The Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike Tender document is part and parcel of the 

agreement. The successful tenderer will have to execute agreement as present with 

BBMP within seven days of receipt of intimation. 

19. The difference in Amount for unbalanced Tenders should be paid through Bank 

Guarantee/Banker’s cheque / Demand draft/Pay Order in favor of COMMISSIONER, 

BBMP.                                                                                                       



 3 

20. The Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike reserves the right to accept / reject any or all 

the tenders without assigning any reasons. 

21. The validity of tender is 6 months from the date of submission of tender. 

22. The work should be commenced with all men and machinery within seven days from 

the date of work order, failing which it would be presumed that he is not interested in 

his work and action will be taken to get the work executed through alternate agency at 

the risk and cost of the former tenderer. 

23. After opening of the tenders, before signing of the agreement, tenderer shall be asked 

to give a Demand Draft in favor of Commissioner, BBMP for difference of amount 

between the quoted rates and the estimated cost, if the rates quoted are less than the 

estimated cost. 

24. Conditional tenders will not be accepted. 

25. Further details of the work can be obtained in the office of the Executive Engineer-5, 

Lakes, 3 rd floor, New building, Head Office, N. R. Square, BANGALORE - 2. On all 

working days between 10.00 A.M. & 5.00 P.M. 

26. The Tender Notification along with Blank Tender Form will be accessible in the e-

procurement website  (www.eproc.karnataka.gov.in)  

27. Aspiring  Bidders/Contractors who have not obtained the user ID & Password for 

participating in e-Procurement in Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike ,may now 

obtain the same from the website www.eproc.karnataka.gov.in 

28. Corrigendum/ modification/corrections, if any, will be published in the website only. 

For any clarification on e- Procurement or request for e-Procurement training, can be 

contacted on Executive Engineer-5, Lakes, 3 rd floor, New building, Head Office, N. 

R. Square, BANGALORE – 2 or office phone -080-22221170 or HP HELPDESK   

080-22485927/22485867.                

                                                                                           -Sd/- 

                              Executive Engineer-5 (Lakes) 

                                                                                Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike 

http://www.eproc.karnataka.gov.in/
http://www.eproc.karnataka.gov.in/

